

Perbadanan TAIB "Lajutah Recaj" TAIBVX Top-Up Promotion

Specific Terms and Conditions ("T&C")

The following T&C apply exclusively to the 'Lajutah Recaj' Top-Up Promotion ("Promotion") held by Perbadanan TAIB, and is to be read together with the Digital Banking Terms and Conditions and Perbadanan TAIB General Terms and Conditions, which shall form part of this Specific T&C.

1. **DEFINITIONS**

"Customer(s)" refers to an individual who has an account with Perbadanan TAIB;

"Non-Eligible Persons" refers to employees, Board of Directors and Members of the Syariah Advisory Committee ("SAC") of Perbadanan TAIB's Group of Companies;

"Perbadanan TAIB Merchant" refers to any retailer or establishment participating in TAIB Merchant Delights as listed in the following link: <u>https://www.taib.com.bn/taib-web//cards/MerchantDelights#/</u>

"Promotion" refers to 'Lajutah Recaj' Top-Up Promotion;

"Promotion Period" refers to the duration of the Promotion;

"TAIBVX" refers to Perbadanan TAIB Mobile Banking Application;

"Top Up" refers to the transactions conducted via TAIBVX for the purchase of the items stated in clause 3.2 of this Specific T&C, including but not limited to Easi Top-Up, Progresif Top-Up and Electricity Top-Up DES.

2. PROMOTION PERIOD

- 2.1. Subject to Clause 2.2 below, this Promotion shall be valid from 1st October to 31st December 2023 ("Promotion Period").
- 2.2. Perbadanan TAIB, at its sole discretion, may revise the Promotion Period from time to time.



3. ELIGIBILITY & CAMPAIGN MECHANICS

- 3.1 For every top up transaction using TAIBVX, customers will be eligible for a lucky draw entry.
- 3.2 Top-Up transactions include Bill Payments (Quick Bill Pay and Multiple Bill Payments functions in TAIBVX App) and Top-Ups (Easi Top-Up, Progresif Top-Up and Electricity Top-Up DES).
- 3.3 Customers whose accounts have been suspended, cancelled, or terminated for whatsoever reasons during the Promotion Period shall automatically be disqualified from the Promotion.
- 3.4 This Promotion does not apply to Non-Eligible Persons.

Promotion Dates	Numbers of winners
1 st October – 31 st October 2023	20
1 st November – 30 th November 2023	20
1 st December – 31 st December 2023	20

3.5 The draw qualifying category and period will be as follows:

- 3.6 Winners from each Promotion Dates stated on the above clause 3.5 shall be entitled to \$50 TAIB gift vouchers redeemable at any Perbadanan TAIB Merchants.
- 3.7 Perbadanan TAIB shall have the exclusive right to change the prizes from time to time at its sole discretion.
- 3.8 Winners agree that the prizes may not be exchanged or transferable for cash or prizes-in-kind whether in partial or in full. Perbadanan TAIB shall not be responsible for any losses and damages which may be incurred by the winners during the prize redemption process.
- 3.9 In the event Perbadanan TAIB subsequently determines that a person is ineligible or has been disqualified for any reason whatsoever, Perbadanan TAIB may at its discretion reclaim the prize and award it to such person(s) or deal with it in any manner as it deems fit.



3.10 No person shall be entitled to any payment or compensation from Perbadanan TAIB should any prize be forfeited or reclaimed under this Promotion.

4. GENERAL

- 4.1. By participating in this Promotion, the Customer agrees to be bound by this Specific T&C.
- 4.2. Perbadanan TAIB reserves the right to extend, cancel, terminate, or suspend this Promotion at any time without assigning any reasons and without prior notice.
- 4.3. Perbadanan TAIB reserves the right to amend, add, vary or modify any provision in this Specific T&C at any time, and such modification, amendment, variation or addition shall be notified to the Customer.
- 4.4. The Customers shall accept the prizes on an 'as is where is' basis. Perbadanan TAIB makes no representation or warranty whatsoever for any inherent defect/fault(s) with respect to the prizes.
- 4.5. Perbadanan TAIB shall not be liable to the Customers for any failure to receive notices due to including but not limited to spam, junk, other security settings or for any incorrect contact information.
- 4.6. In the event of any inconsistency between this Specific T&C and any brochure, marketing or material relating to this Promotion, this Specific T&C shall prevail.
- 4.7. Perbadanan TAIB's decision on any or all matters relating to this Specific T&C shall be final, conclusive, and binding and no correspondences, queries, appeals or attempts to dispute such decision shall be entertained.
- 4.8. By agreeing to this Specific T&C, the selected Customers hereby authorise Perbadanan TAIB and shall be entitled to use his names, pictures/photographs for publicity, advertising and/or commercial purposes.
- 4.9. Perbadanan TAIB may substitute prizes with similar value and at any time without prior notice and is not obliged to inform reasons thereof.



- 4.10. Perbadanan TAIB shall not be liable for any loss, damage or expenses arising out of or in connection with this Promotion or resulting from Perbadanan TAIB's non-performance due to natural disaster, war, riot, strike, lockout, industrial action, fire, storm, act of terrorism, technical or system failure or any event beyond Perbadanan TAIB's control.
- 4.11. For the avoidance of doubt, any extension, cancellation, termination or suspension of this Promotion, the Customer who is awarded from this Promotion shall not be entitled to any compensation or make any claim against Perbadanan TAIB.
- 4.12. This Specific T&C shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of Brunei Darussalam and the Courts of Brunei Darussalam shall have exclusive jurisdiction to hear any dispute or claim arising herefrom.
- 4.13. This Promotion cannot be used in conjunction with other offers, promotions, and/or privileges unless otherwise stated.
- 4.14. The Customer is not allowed to assign any of their rights or obligations under this Promotion.